IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

: Administrative Order : No. 52 of 2014

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this 12th day of November, 2014, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. Effective immediately, any current outstanding Plaintiff's fees owed to the Adams County Domestic Relations Section are waived, and the Adams County Domestic Relations Section will no longer collect Plaintiff's fees.
- 2. Any open bench warrants entered regarding Domestic Relations Plaintiff's fees are vacated.
- 3. The Adams County Domestic Relations Section is directed to perform the following:
 - a. The Section shall immediately provide to the Family Court Judge for signature the appropriate individual proposed orders vacating each Plaintiff's fees open bench warrant.
 - b. The Section shall thereafter immediately provide to the Sheriff's Office copies of the signed bench warrants in order for the Sheriff's Office to remove these bench warrants from the missile list.

4. A new comprehensive fee schedule for Domestic Relations filings will be issued by future Order of Court. Until then, the fee schedule established by the Prothonotary, as modified by Administrative Order #45 of 2014, dated September 26, 2014, and as modified by the instant Administrative Order, shall remain in effect.

BY THE COURT,

Board of Judges Donald Fennimore, District Court Administrator Domestic Relations Office

lmw